


















































































































































EDITION 07 /2011

PART NO.ZZBOO6ENG

OPERATING MANUAL

Unica 4-270

WIA\ENER

Pos.| K | Qty. | Description No.

1 2 | Inner diaphragm disc B0337.01
2 2 | Bellowsring B0335.03
3 12 | 5x16 screw K114.03
4 12 | Washer 5 K515.03
5 4 | 12x270 screw K1071.62
6 ¢l | 2 |Bellows G010.07
7 ¢Hl| 2 |NBRO-Ringseal L137.06A
8 oW | 2 |Slipband L823.08
9 oWl | 2 |Llipseal L481.06
10 4 | Fast fitting 1/2x14 M415.00
1 @ 2 | Bleed plug M071.07
12 @e | 2 |Checkvalve T6199.00
13 @ em| 2 [NBRO-Ringseal 1225.06
15 2 | Innerflange F1013.71
16 2 | Reduction unit 3/4x1/2 M427.00
17 m| 1 |HosePUd14x10L=210 mm S463.00
18 2 | Bellows flange (2 parts) B0334.03

m 1 Hydraulic fluid (1L bottle) Z126.00

& = Wearing parts

M = Included in the cpl. hydraulic circuit service-set T9093.00
@® = Included in the hydraulic circuit valve service-set T9094.00

50



(]
EDITION 07 /2011 PART NO. ZZBOO6ENG Unica 4-270

A
OPERATING MANUAL WAGNER

8.5 FLUID SECTION

o4 g !
45 Nm; 33 Ibft ——5 ; 25 l;lm; 185 Ibft
K oO—6 gi—

10 @77—@ .,
o

o —4
—5
o—6
e 7 =
© 38

60 Nm; 44 Ibft

25 Nm; 18.5 Ibft

C_41_00014

(*) The diaphragms are the outer walls of the hydraulic
circuit, which is normally filled with working fluid. Before
removing them, extract the fluid as described in Paragraph
6.3.1.

51



EDITION 07 /2011

PART NO. ZZBOO6ENG

Unica 4-270

OPERATING MANUAL WAE“ER
8.5.1 PUMP NO.U580.00
Pos. K Qty. | Description No.
1 8 | M8x35 socket screw K138.62
2 1 | Delivery manifold F1015.03M
3 8 | M8 self-locking nut K312.62
4 | VA®| 4 |PTFEO-Ring seal L228.05
5 [ A 4 | Ballrest 0368507
6 & A 4 111/8"ball K814.03
7 | A 4 | Ball seat B0348.03
8 ¢ VA®| 4 |PTFEO-Ring seal L227.05
9 20 | 10x30 socket screw K105.62
10 4 | Self-threading rivet K1041.62A
11 2 | Plate 75026.00
12 1 | Anti-rotation bracket E0042.62
13 1 | Eyelet terminal Y622.00B
14 1 Square nut 6 K343.62A
15 1 | Grub screw 6x25 K040.02D
16 2 | Outer cover F1014.03
17 2 | M12x1,25 nut B0346.03
18 2 | 12x36 washer K536.03
19 | VA®| 2 | PTFE O-Ring seal L229.05
20 2 | Outer diaphragm disc B0338.03
21 & ®| 2 |Diaphragm G930.07
22 1 | Suction manifold F1015.03A
23 Loctite 542 7201.00
50ml; 50cc

24 1 | Washer K562.02
25 1 |Nuté6 K316.62
26 1 | Stick label Z510.00
27 2 | Special nut M12x1,25 B0346.03A

& =Wearing parts

@ = Included in cpl.diaphragms service-set 79092.00
A =Included in cpl. valve service-set T9090.00

V¥ =Included in product o-ring set T9091.00

52



EDITION 07 /2011

PART NO. ZZBOO6ENG

Unica 4-270

OPERATING MANUAL WAE“ER
8.5.2 PUMP NO.U580.00HRD
Pos. K Qty. | Description No.
1 8 | M8x35 socket screw K138.62
2 1 | Delivery manifold F1015.03M
3 8 | M8 self-locking nut K312.62
4 & VA®| 4 |PTFEO-Ring seal L228.05
5 [ A 4 | Ball rest 0368507
6 & A 4 111/8"ball K814.03
7 | A 4 | Ball seat B0348.03
8 | VA®| 4 |PTFEO-Ring seal L227.05
9 20 | 10x30 socket screw K105.62
10 4 | Self-threading rivet K1041.62A
11 2 | Plate 75026.00
12 1 | Anti-rotation bracket E0042.62
13 1 | Eyelet terminal Y622.00B
14 1 Square nut 6 K343.62A
15 1 | Grub screw 6x25 K040.02D
16 2 | Outer cover F1014.03
17 2 | M12x1,25 nut B0346.03
18 2 | 12x36 washer K536.03
19 & VA®| 2 |PTFEO-Ring seal L229.05
20 2 | Outer diaphragm disc B0338.03
21 & ®| 2 |Diaphragm G930.07B
22 1 | Suction manifold F1015.03A
23 Loctite 542 7201.00
50ml; 50cc

24 1 | Washer K562.02
25 1 |Nuté6 K316.62
26 1 | Stick label 7Z510.00
27 2 Special nut M12x1,25 B0346.03A

& =Wearing parts

@® = Included in cpl. diaphragms service-set T9092.00HRD
A =Included in cpl. valve service-set T9090.00

V¥ =Included in product o-ring set T9091.00

53



EDITION 07 /2011

OPERATING MANUAL

PART NO.ZZBOO6ENG

Unica 4-270

WIA\ENER

Germany

J.WAGNER GmbH

Otto-Lilienthal-Str. 18

Postfach 1120

D- 88677 Markdorf

Telephone: ++49/ (0)7544 / 5050

Telefax: ++49/ (0)7544 / 505200
E-Mail:service.standard@wagner-group.com

Switzerland

J.WAGNER AG

Industriestrasse 22

Postfach 663

CH- 9450 Altstatten

Telephone: ++41/(0)71/757 2211
Telefax: ++41/(0)71 /757 2222
E-Mail: rep-ch@wagner-group.ch

Belgium

WAGNER Spraytech Benelux BV
Veilinglaan 56

B- 1861 Wolvertem

Telephone: ++32/(0)2 / 269 4675
Telefax: ++32/(0)2 / 269 7845
E-Mail:info@wagner-group.be

Denmark

WAGNER Spraytech Scandinavia A/S
Kornmarksvej 26

DK- 2605 Brgndby

Telephone: ++45/ 43 271 818
Telefax: +4+45/ 43 43 05 28

E-Mail wagner@wagner-group.dk

United Kingdom

WAGNER Spraytech (UK) Ltd.

Haslemere Way

Tramway Industrial Estate

GB- Banbury, OXON OX16 8TY
Telephone: ++44/(0)1295 / 265 353
Telefax: ++44/ (0)1295 / 269861

E-Mail: enquiry@wagnerspraytech.co.uk

France

J.WAGNER France S.AR.L.
5,Ave.du Ter Mai - BP 47
F- 91122 Palaiseau-Cedex

Telephone: ++33/(0)1/69 1946 76
Telefax: ++33/(0)1/69 817257
E-Mail: division.batiment@wagner-france.fr

Netherlands

WAGNER SPRAYTECH Benelux BV
Zonnebaan 10

NL- 3542 EC Utrecht

PO Box 1656

3600 BR Maarssen

Telephone: ++31/(0)30 /241 4155
Telefax: ++31/(0)30 /241 1787
E-Mail:info@wagner-group.nl

Italy

WAGNER COLORAS.rl

Via Fermi, 3

|- 20875 Burago di Molgora (MB)

Telephone: ++39/ 039/ 625021
Telefax: ++39/ 039 /6851800
E-Mail:info@wagnercolora.com

Japan

WAGNER Spraytech Ltd.
2-35,Shinden Nishimachi

J- Daito Shi, Osaka, 574-0057

Telephone: ++81/(0)720 / 874 3561
Telefax: ++81/(0)720 / 874 3426
E-Mail: marketing@wagner-japan.co.jp

Austria

J.WAGNER GmbH

Otto-Lilienthal-Str. 18

Postfach 1120

D- 88677 Markdorf

Telephone: ++49/ (0)7544 / 5050

Telefax: ++49/ (0)7544 / 505200
E-Mail:service.standard@wagner-group.com

Sweden

WAGNER SVERIGE AB
Muskotgatan 19

S- 25466 Helsingborg
Telephone: ++46/ (0)42 150 020
Telefax: ++46/ (0)42 150 035
E-Mail: mailbox@wagner.se

Spain

WAGNER Spraytech Iberica S.A.
Ctra.N- 340,Km. 1245,4

E- 08750 Molins de Rei (Barcelona)
Telephone: ++34/(0)93/ 680 0028
Telefax: ++34/(0)93/ 668 0156
E-Mail:info@wagnerspain.com

Czechoslovakia

WAGNER s.r.0.

Na Belidle 1/63

C- 15000 Praha 5

Telephone: ++420/ (0)2/ 573 123 24
Telefax: ++420/ (0)2/ 545 001
E-Mail: wagner.s.r.o.@telecom.cz

USA

Walter Pilot North America
46890 Continental Drive
Chesterfield, Ml 48047 USA
Telephone: ++1/ 877 / 925-8437
Telefax: ++1/ 586 / 598-1457
http://www.waltherpilotna.com

54






Order number ZZBO0O6ENG

Germany

J.WAGNER GmbH

Otto-Lilienthal-Str. 18

Postfach 1120

D- 88677 Markdorf

Telephone ++49/ (0)7544 / 5050

Telefax ++49/ (0)7544 / 505200

E-Mail: service.standard@wagner-group.com

Switzerland

J.WAGNER AG

Industriestrasse 22

Postfach 663

CH- 9450 Altstatten

Telephone ++41/(0)71 /757 2211
Telefax ++41/(0)71 /757 2222
E-Mail: rep-ch@wagner-group.ch

Www.wagner-group.com






